
 

 

 
Date of issue: 21st June, 2016 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2016 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 

or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th June, 
2016 
 

3 - 6  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   P/06348/011 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue 
 

9 - 30 Central 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager 
 

  

6.   P/01766/023 - 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 
3XE 
 

31 - 38 Cippenham 
Meadows 

 Officer Recommendation:  Refuse 
 

  

7.   S/00306/001 - Britwell Estate, Bromycroft Road, 
Monksfield Way, Odencroft Road, Furzen Close 
and Woodfield Way 
 

39 - 46 Britwell and 
Northborough 

 Officer Recommendation:  Approve 
 

  

8.   S/00387/002 - 13-47 Wilford Road, 1-30 Darrell 
Close, 10-68 Page, and 64-146 Reddington Drive 
 

47 - 56 Langley 
Kedermister 

 Officer Recommendation:  Refuse 
 

  

9.   S/0723/000 - Sherwood Close, Reddington Drive, 
Meadow Road & Fox Road, (various properties) 
 

57 - 64 Langley 
Kedermister 

 Officer Recommendation:  Refuse   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 
10.   Members Attendance Record 

 
65 - 66  

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Wednesday 6th July, 2016 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of
[...]
ts most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th June, 2016. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Pantelic and Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib 
 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry declared that they would have had an interest 
in respect of Planning Applications: P/15599/002, Pechiney House, The 
Grove, Slough and P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, 
Slough, in that the application sites were situated in their Ward (Central). 
(Both items were withdrawn from the agenda prior to the commencement of 
the meeting). 
 
Councillor Bains declared that he had an interest in respect of Planning 
Application: P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach & adjacent to Upton 
Court Park, Slough, in that the application site was situated in his Ward 
(Upton). He advised that he would approach the matter with an open mind 
and vote on the item. 
 

2. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th April 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2016, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

5. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme, by an Objector, the Applicant, and Ward Councillors, in 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 16.06.16 

 

respect of Application: P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, 
SL1 9LA. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme by an Objector in respect of Application S/00134/012 - 
Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive, Slough SL1 9LA. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the items where Ward 
Councillors and Objectors were in attendance were taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
6. P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA  

 

Application Decision 
 

Construction of a four pump Petrol 
Filling Station (PFS) with air/water 
unit, control room and associated 
works. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following resolution of 
Highways and Transport matters, 
finalising of conditions set out in the 
report, subject to following additional 
conditions: 
1. Hours of operation on Sunday 
10 am to 4 pm and all other 
days 7am to 10 pm. 

2. The PFS must be manned at 
all times to ensure adequate 
supervision. 

3. The provision of a suitable 
pedestrian crossing on slip 
road at entrance to site and; 

 
satisfactory completion of a Section 
106 Agreement, if required.  

 
7. S/00134/012 - Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

 
Enhancement to park including new 
paths, outdoor gym, natural play area 
& landscaping. 
 

 
Approved. 

 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 16.06.16 

 

8. P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach & adjacent to Upton Court 
Park, Slough, SL3 7LT  
 

Application Decision 

 
Construction of a secondary school 
(Use Class D1) comprising two and 
three storey teaching buildings, 
ancilliary sports hall and facilities, 
playing fields, car parking and 
landscaping. 

 
Delegated to Planning Manager for 
approval  

 
9. P/02092/009 - The Cross Keys, 35 High Street, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2RU  

 

Application Decision 
 

Construction of 7no. four bedroom 
three storey houses and 4no. three 
bedroom three storey houses with 
associated car and bicycle parking. 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval. 

 
10. P/16493/000 - 816 Leigh Road, Slough, SL1 4BD  

 

Application Decision 

 
Construction of a motor vehicle 
dealership (Sui Generis) to include 
vehicle showroom, used vehicle 
display and/or aftersales facility, sale 
of new and used motor vehicles, 
service centre, workshop, vehicle 
preparation and valet centre, MOT 
testing centre, pre-delivery inspection 
centre, smart repairs, bodyshop, parts 
and accessories sales, distribution 
and store, sales and administration 
offices, car parking, vehicle display, 
vehicle storage or such other purpose 
within uses classes B1, B2 or B8. 
 

 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to consideration 
of improvement to external cladding 
on Leigh Road frontage. 

 
11. S/00197/014 - The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision 
 

Demolition of existing building and 
erection of new Leisure Centre 
together with access, parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 
 

 

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
approval. 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 16.06.16 

 

12. P/15599/002 - Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, 
SL1 1QF  
 

Application Decision 
 

Construction of three storey extension 
and conversion of building to provide 
41 residential units (Class C3) with 
associated internal and external 
works, landscaping and amenity 
space. 

 
Item withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
13. P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP  

 

Application Decision 

 
Redevelopment to provide a 5-storey 
residential building comprising 24 
units (Class C3) with associated 
landscaping and amenity space. 
 

 
Item withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
14. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 

 
15. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

16. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 29th June, 2016. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.14 pm). 
 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 

Page 6



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

FS Francis Saayeng 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/06348/011 
Registration 
Date: 

23-Dec-2015 Ward: Central 

Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
23rd 

    
Applicant: MHA London Ltd 
  
Agent: Peter Bovill, Montagu Evans LLP 5, Bolton Street, London, W1J 8BA 
  
Location: Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part four, part seven storey building 

and a part five, part seven storey building comprising residential accommodation, 
basement car parking, landscaping and associated works. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval 
 

 
 
 
      
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



 
        ********************************SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT********************************* 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Delegate to Planning Manager for approval, subject to Section 106 planning obligation. 

 
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 At the 31st March 2016 Planning Committee a decision on this application was deferred to 
allow planning officers to seek agreement with the applicants amendments to the design of 
the development. The original report follows this supplementary report.  
 

3.0 Revised Proposal  
 

3.1 The key revisions to the development proposal are :  
 

Reduced number of flats from 172 to 155 (10 % change). 
Removal of 8th storey from the eastern block (behind Petersfield Ave homes) 
Reduction of flank wall from 5 to 4 stories behind Petersfield Ave. homes. 
Some balconies rearranged to allow more light into rooms. 
Enlarged (40%) central landscaped amenity space between the two blocks  

 
3.2 The revisions have resulted in the schedule of accommodation being : 

 
66 one bedroom flats ( of which 9 studios) 
88 two bedroom flats  
1 three bedroom flat.  
164 cars parking spaces (previously 172). 
 

3.3 The affordable housing offered when the revision was submitted was 31 intermediate tenure 
homes representing 20% of the total. As a result of viability negotiation this has been changed 
to 29 social rent tenure homes which is 19% of the total homes in the proposal. This latest 
proposal comprises 9 one bedroomed and 20 two bedroomed flats. The previous scheme 
presented to the March Committ
[...]
 less than a full policy compliant scheme but 
proportionately more than achieved in the existing Section 106 for the 90 home scheme. The 
applicants have also agreed to a review mechanism i.e. the Section 106 package can be 
reviewed if the development is not started within a reasonable timescale. The precise wording 
has yet to be fully agreed regarding review mechanism and backstop provision re value of 
affordable housing. The transport contribution will include improvements to the station north 
forecourt re pedestrian access.  
 
At para 2.8 third line west should read east. Regarding para 10.8 the applicants have 
submitted further information regarding light levels in the proposed flats. 5 % (13) of rooms will 
be below the guideline standard. The worst affected rooms (7) are bedrooms.  
 
Apart from the Section 106 agreement the outstanding issues are related to clarification of 
light study information; surface water drainage detail (which might be covered by condition), 
update of some drawings to include submitted access junction detail.  
 
Drawings list (not reproduced)SCHEDULE LH – 2  AMENDED – 22 MARCH 2016 
 
 
 
CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegate to Planning Manager for approval subject to completion of a satisfactory Section 106 
planning obligation agreement; resolution of outstanding matters, addition or alteration of 
planning conditions. 
 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  Applic. No: P/01766/023 
Registration Date: 18-Mar-2016 Ward: Cippenham Meadows 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
17th June 2016 

    
Applicant: Millhouse (Slough) Limited 
  
Agent: Dyar Lally, 77K Limited 151, Askew Road, London, W12 9AU 
  
Location: 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings (3 storey) & construction of a 7 storey hotel with 

99 rooms, restaurant/cafe, gym, conference/function room and basement car 
parking (access from Galvin Road) 

[...]
me 
homes adjacent to the site because of lack of adequate day and sun light. The proposal 
therefore does not comply with Local Plan Policy EN1 Design and Core Strategy 2006 -
2026 Development Plan adopted 2008 Policy 8 Sustainability and the environment.  THIS 
REASON TO BE REVIEWED WHEN INFORMATION ON LIGHT STUDY AVAILABLE. 
 
Transport Infrastructure  
The proposal does not incorporate or secure (through planning obligation) land required for 
an approved highway widening scheme and associated support structures, mitigation of 
the extra travel impact of the development (travel plan), mitigation of extra on street 
parking demand (due to hotel and associated uses) and changes to existing on street 
parking restriction due to the new access. Therefore the proposal does not comply with 
Core Strategy 2006 -2026 Development Plan adopted 2008 Policy 7 Transport  
 
 

 

Page 38



   Applic. No: S/00306/001 
Registration 
Date: 

09-Mar-2016 Ward: Britwell & Northborough  

Officer: Christian 
Morrone 

Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
8th 

    
Applicant: Martin Dennis, SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
  
Agent: James Wilkinson, Michael Dyson Associates West House, Meltham Road, Honley, 

Holmfirth, HD9 6LB 
  
Location: BRITWELL ESTATE, BROMYCROFT ROAD, MONKSFIELD WAY, ODENCROFT 

ROAD, FURZEN CLOSE AND WOODFIELD WAY 
  
Proposal: External wall insulation works to existing flats to include brick slip finish at ground floor 

level and render finish to upper floor levels including associated works to windows 
doors and rainwater goods. Gable roof to be added to stairwells and replacement of 
balcony railings. 

 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 39



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

neighbours and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended grant approval 

subject to the conditions set out at the end of this report.   

 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an application for a major 

development. 

 
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application to provide external wall insulation to 22 detached blocks of 

flats in the Britwell Estate. The works include the following: 

 

• External wall insulation with brick slip (red) finish to ground floor 

• External wall insulation with render finish (blue/yellow) to upper  floors 

• Gable fronted pitched roofs over rear projecting stairwells and front balconies 

• Existing steel balcony railings to be replaced with perforated powder coated aluminium 

railings (black).   

• Repair/replace windows, doors, and rainwater goods 

 

3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 The application site relates to 22 detached blocks of flats throughout the Britwell Estate, 

mainly within in Bromycroft Road, Monksfield Way, Odencroft Road, Furzan Close, and 

Woodfield Way.  

 

3.2 The surrounding area is residential character, comprising flats (within this application), and 

two storey semi-detached dwellings.  

 

4.0 Relevant Site History 

 

 None directly relevant to this application 

 

5.0 Neighbour Notification 

 

5.1 40, Bromycroft Road, Slough, SL2 2BJ, 1, Bromycroft Road, Slough, SL2 2BG, 1, Manfield 

Close, Slough, SL2 2BT, 38, Bromycroft Road, Slough, SL2 2BQ, 2, Manfield Close, 

Slough, SL2 2BT, 5, Bromycroft Road, Slough, SL2 2BG, 18, Woodford Way, Slough, SL2 

2DD, 107, Monksfield Way, Slough, SL2 1QN, 112, Odencroft Road, Slough, SL2 2DE, 17, 

Eyre Green, Slough, SL2 2BW, 15, Eyre Green, Slough, SL2 2BW, 13, Eyre Green, Slough, 

SL2 2BW, 23, Eyre Green, Slough, SL2 2BW, 21, Eyre Green, Slough, SL2 2BW, 19, Eyre 

Green, Slough, SL2 2BW, 3, Manfield Close, Slough, SL2 2BT, 21, Woodford Way, Slough, 

SL2 2DD, 8, Manfield Close, Slough, SL2 2BT, 114, Odencroft Road, Slough, SL2 2DE, 20, 

Furzen Close, Slough, SL2 2BX, 18, Furzen Close, Slough, SL2 2BX, 5, Manfield Close,
[...]
d 27/01/2016  

(o) Drawing No. 204-(PL)-7850, Dated 25/01/16, Recd 27/01/2016  

(p) Drawing No. 205-(PL)-7850, Dated 25/01/16, Recd 27/01/2016  

(q) Drawing No. 206-(PL)-7850, Dated 25/01/16, Recd 27/01/2016  

(r) Drawing No. 207-(PL)-7850, Dated 25/01/16, Recd 27/01/2016  

(s) Drawing No. 208-(PL)-7850, Dated 25/01/16, Recd 27/01/2016  

(t) Drawing No. 209-(PL)-7850, Dated 25/01/16, Recd 27/01/2016  

(u) Drawing No. 400-(PL)-7850, Dated 25/01/16, Recd 27/01/2016  

 

REASON  To ensure that the site is developed in accordance with the submitted application 

and to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenity of the area 

and to comply with the Policies in the Development Plan.  

 

3. Material – No Variation  

 

No variation of the type and colour of the external materials to be used in the 

construction of the development as shown on the approved deposited plan shall be 

made without the express consent of the Local Planning Authority 

 

REASON To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the development so as not to prejudice 

the visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy EN1 of The Adopted Local 

Plan for Slough 2004. 

 

INFORMATIVE 

 

1. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does 

improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the 

reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: S/00387/002 

Registration Date 
 

18-Apr-2016 Ward:  
Langley Kedermister 

Officer: Christian 
Morrone 

Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
18th  

    
Applicant: Martin Dennis 
  
Agent: James Wilkinson, Michael Dyson Associstes West House, Meltham Road, 

Honley, Holmfirth, HD9 6LB 
  
Location: 13-47 WILFORD ROAD, 1-30 DARRELL CLOSE, 10-68 PAGE, AND 64-

146 REDDINGTON DRIVE, SLOUGH 
  
Proposal: External wall insulation with dash finish to all elevations. Repair/replace 

rainwater goods, doors, windows, and external fixtures and fittings.   
 
 

 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 47



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received 

from third parties, and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended to 

refuse this application for the reasons set out below.  

 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an application for a 

major development.  

 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application to provide external wall insulation to 8 detached 

blocks of flats in Paget Road, Reddington Drive, Darrell Close, and Wilford Drive. The 

works include the following: 

 

• External wall insulation clad with two-tone pebble dash finish. 

• Salmon pink pebble dash to ground floor and mixture of black/white/blue to upper 

floors. Smooth render finish to balcony insets.  

 

The applicant is also intending to propose alternative materials/finishes to the 

elevations including a darker pebble dash finish and/or a brick effect render to the 

ground floors. These have not been finalised at the time of writing this report, but will 

be including within the update sheet and presentation. 

 

3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 The application site relates to 8 detached blocks in Paget Road, Reddington Drive, 

Darrell Close, and Wilford Drive.  

 

3.2 The surrounding area is residential in character, comprising the flats subject of this 

application, and two storey semi-detached and terrace dwellings. The buildings are 

related in style, and are finished in similar brick elevations and tiled roofs.      

 

4.0 Relevant Site History 

 

 S/00387/000 Construction of replacement front entrance canopies to 11 blocks of 
type 1 flats  
Approved with Conditions   17-Nov-1992 

 
S/00387/001 External
[...]
er and appearance of the surrounding area. The proposal 

fails to comply with the design requirements of Core Policy 8 of The Slough 

Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006-2026, Development Plan 

Document, December 2008, and Policy EN1 of The Adopted Local Plan for 

Slough, 2004.    

 

INFORMATIVE 

1. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development 

does not improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 

area for the reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 54



  Applic. No: S/00723/000 
Registration Date: 18-Apr-2016 Ward: Langley 

Kedermister 
 

Officer: Christian Morrone Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
18th July 2016 

    
Applicant: Mr. Martin Dennis, Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: James Dyson, Michael Dyson Associates West House, Meltham Road, Honley, 

Holmfirth, HD9 6LB 
  
Location: Sherwood Close, Reddington Drive, Meadow Road & Fox Road, (various 

properties) 
  
Proposal: External wall insulation with dash finish to all elevations. Repair/replace rainwater 

goods, doors, windows, and external fixtures and fittings.   
 

 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
 
 
 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 55



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

third parties, and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended to refuse 

this application for the reasons set out below.  

 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an application for a 

major development.  

 

 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

 

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application to provide external wall insulation to 7 detached blocks 

of flats in Meadow Road, Reddington Drive, Sherwood Close, and Fox Road. The works 

include the following: 

 

• External wall insulation clad with two-tone pebble dash finish. 

• Sal
[...]
impact on the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area. The proposal therefore fails to comply with 

the design requirements of Core Policy 8 of The Slough Local Development 

Framework, Core Strategy 2006-2026, Development Plan Document, December 

2008, and Policy EN1 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough, 2004.    

 

INFORMATIVE 

 

1. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does 

not improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the 

reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

 

Page 62



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
6
/1
7
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 

  P
  

 =
 P

re
s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
=

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
6
/0
6
 

2
9
/0
6
 

0
6
/0
7
 

0
3
/0
8
 

0
7
/0
9
 

0
5
/1
0
 

0
2
/1
1
 

0
7
/1
2
 

1
8
/0
1
 

2
2
/0
2
 

2
2
/3
 

2
6
/4
 

A
ja

ib
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

B
a

in
s
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

C
h

a
u

d
h

ry
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
a

r 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
. 

H
o

lle
d

g
e

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
le

n
ty

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
a

s
ib

 
A

p
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
m

it
h

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th June, 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/06348/011 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue
	6 P/01766/023 - 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3XE
	7 S/00306/001 - Britwell Estate, Bromycroft Road, Monksfield Way, Odencroft Road, Furzen Close and Woodfield Way
	8 S/00387/002 - 13-47 Wilford Road, 1-30 Darrell Close, 10-68 Page, and 64-146 Reddington Drive
	9 S/0723/000 - Sherwood Close, Reddington Drive, Meadow Road & Fox Road, (various properties)
	10 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th June, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst (from 18.37)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib

PART I

17. Declarations of Interest 

All Members declared an interest in respect of Planning Application 
P/06348/011 – Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, in that they had 
received emails relating to the application. Members confirmed that they had 
not read or responded to the emails, and would approach the application with 
open minds.

In addition, Councillors Ajaib & Chaudhry declared interests in respect of 
Planning Application P/06348/011 – Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, 
in that the application site was situated within their Wards (Central).

Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of Planning Application 
P/06348/011 – Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, in that the site was 
close to his home. 

Councillor Plenty declared an interest in respect of Planning Application 
S/00387/002 – 13-47 Wilford Road, 1-30 Darrell Close, 10-68 Page, and 64-
146 Reddington Drive, and Planning Application S/0723/000 – Sherwood 
Close, Reddington Drive, Meadow Road & Fox Road (various properties) in 
that the application sites were in his ward (Langley St. Mary’s). Councillor 
Plenty advised that he would approach the applications with an open mind.

18. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

19. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th June, 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 16th June 2016, be 
approved as a correct record.

20. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.



Planning Committee - 29.06.16

21. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

(Councillor Swindlehurst arrived 18.37)

An oral representation was made to the Committee, under the Public 
Participation Scheme, by the Applicant in respect of Application: P/06348/011

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

22. P/06348/011 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue 

Application Decision

Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a part four, part seven 
storey building and a part five, part 
seven storey building comprising 
residential accommodation, basement 
car parking, landscaping and 
associated works.

Delegate to the Planning Manager for 
approval.

23. P/01766/023 - 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3XE 

Application Decision

Demolition of existing buildings (3 
storey) & construction of a 7 storey 
hotel with 99 rooms, restaurant/café, 
gym, conference/function room and 
basement car parking (access from 
Galvin Road)

Deferred to a later meeting of the 
Committee to allow planning officers 
to address parking issues, and seek 
agreement with the applicants for 
amendments to the design of the 
development and public use of the 
facility.



Planning Committee - 29.06.16

24. S/00306/001 - Britwell Estate, Bromycroft Road, Monksfield Way, 
Odencroft Road, Furzen Close and Woodfield Way 

Application Decision

External wall insulation works to 
existing flats to include brick slip finish 
at ground floor level and render finish 
to upper floor levels including 
associated works to windows, doors 
and rainwater goods. Gable roof to be 
added to stairwells and replacement 
fo balcony railings.

Approve.

25. S/00387/002 - 13-47 Wilford Road, 1-30 Darrell Close, 10-68 Page, and 64-
146 Reddington Drive 

Application Decision

External wall insulation with dash 
finish to all elevations. Repair/replace 
rainwater goods, doors, windows , 
and all external features and fittings.

Delegate to Planning Manager to 
finalise conditions.

26. S/0723/000 - Sherwood Close, Reddington Drive, Meadow Road & Fox 
Road, (various properties) 

Application Decision

External wall insulation with dash 
finish to all elevations. Repair/replace 
rainwater goods, doors, windows and 
external fixtures and fittings.

Delegate to Planning Manager to 
finalise conditions.

27. Members Attendance Record 

The Members Attendance Record was noted.

28. Date of Next Meeting 

Members were informed that the meeting scheduled for 6th July 2016 had 
been cancelled. The date of the next meeting was therefore confirmed as 
Wednesday, 3rd August 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.47 pm)


